Asymmetric
Fano lineshape

Asymmetric
Fano lineshape

Asymmetric
Fano lineshape

Lorentzian
lineshape

Lorentzian
lineshape

Quasi-Lorentzian
lineshape

Lorentzian
lineshape

Lorentzian
lineshape

Lorentzian
lineshape

Lorentzian
lineshape

Lorentzian
lineshape

Lorentzian
lineshape

Lorentzian
lineshape

 5 / 11

Figure S3. (a) Sensitivity as a function of spectral detuning under f=5 (black) and f=10

(red). (b) Bar chart comparing sensitivity and spectral bandwidth. Based on Equation S7

and the parameter settings of ωm=1200 cm-1, γa=20 cm-1, μ=8 cm-1 and γm=8 cm-1, the

maximum ISEIRA value is calculated to be 12.88%. Here, we define the spectral response

bandwidth as the detuning range over which the sensitivity drops to 1/e of its maximum

value (12.88%/e≈4.74%). According to this definition, when the loss ratio f = 5, the

corresponding bandwidth is 433.36 cm-1. When f = 10, the bandwidth increases to

546.26 cm-1, representing an approximate enhancement of 26% compared to the f = 5

case ((546.26-433.36)/433.36≈26%). In addition, the maximum ISEIRA value drops to

10.32% at f = 10, indicating a decrease of about 20% relative to the 12.88% achieved at

f = 5 ((12.88%-10.32%)/12.88%≈20%).

-300 -150 0 150 300

0

5

10

15

S
tr

e
n
g
th

 (
%

)

Detuning  (cm-1)

(a)

f = 5

f = 10

546.26 cm-1

433.36 cm-1

12.88

10.32
26%20%

Strength Bandwidth

f = 5 f = 10 f = 5 f = 10

(b)

Loss ratio

 6 / 11

Figure S4. (a) Simulated absorption spectra as a function of the dielectric layer thickness.

The schematic of the unit cell is shown in Figure 2b. The unit cell has a period of P =

2.5 μm, and the square nanoantenna has a side length of L = 2 μm. The thickness of the

dielectric layer varies from 20 nm to 900 nm. The vertical axis is plotted on a logarithmic

scale with base 2. (b) The radiative loss (γr) and absorptive loss (γa) are extracted from

(a) using Equation S5. Both the horizontal and vertical axes are plotted on a logarithmic

scale with base 10. As the dielectric thickness increases, radiative loss gradually exceeds